Dear

ATISN 17212

Thank you for your request which I received on 28 February 2023. You asked for the following information:

I am seeking a copy of the EY (Ernst and Young) report and any associated communications into the financial irregularities within the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board that have been produced in 2022 to the time of this request being submitted.

We have decided this information is exempt from disclosure under section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Our reasons for applying this exemption are set out at Annex 1 to this response.

If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Government's handling of your request, you can ask for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response. Requests for an internal review should be addressed to the Welsh Government's Freedom of Information Officer at:

Information Rights Unit Welsh Government Cathays Park Cardiff CF10 3NQ

or e-mail: Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales

Please remember to quote the ATISN reference number above.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 Website: www.ico.org.uk

However, please note that the Commissioner will not normally investigate a complaint until it has been through our own internal review process.

Yours sincerely

Section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act (FoIA): Investigations and proceedings conducted by public authorities.

Section 30 of the FolA states:

- (1) Information held by a public authority is exempt information if it has at any time been held by the authority for the purposes of—
 - (a) any investigation which the public authority has a duty to conduct with a view to it being ascertained—
 - (i)whether a person should be charged with an offence, or
 - (ii) whether a person charged with an offence is guilty of it,
 - (b) any investigation which is conducted by the authority and in the circumstances may lead to a decision by the authority to institute criminal proceedings which the authority has power to conduct, or
 - (c) any criminal proceedings which the authority has power to conduct.
- (2) Information held by a public authority is exempt information if—
 - (a) it was obtained or recorded by the authority for the purposes of its functions relating to—
 - (i) investigations falling within subsection (1)(a) or (b),
 - (ii) criminal proceedings which the authority has power to conduct,
 - (iii) investigations (other than investigations falling within subsection (1)(a) or
 - (b)) which are conducted by the authority for any of the purposes specified in section 31(2) and either by virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative or by virtue of powers conferred by or under any enactment, or
 - (iv) civil proceedings which are brought by or on behalf of the authority and arise out of such investigations, and
 - (b) it relates to the obtaining of information from confidential sources.